## LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2014

No. 61

Introduced by Council Members Williams, Constantinides, Levine, Mendez, Rodriguez, Rosenthal, Wills, Gibson, Reynoso, Menchaca, Richards, Miller, Barron, Kallos, Crowley, Koslowitz, Dickens, Cohen, Vacca, Garodnick, Arroyo, Van Bramer, Lander, Dromm, Eugene and Greenfield.

## A LOCAL LAW

To amend the New York city charter, in relation to improving compliance with the city's pro-voter law.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Section 1057-A of chapter forty-six of the New York city charter is amended by adding a new subdivision eight to read as follows:

8. Each participating agency, other than community boards and the city clerk, shall submit semi-annual reports on their implementation of this section to the mayor's office of operations. Such reports shall include the number of registration forms distributed, the number of registration forms completed at an agency office to the extent readily ascertainable, and the number of registration forms transmitted to the board of elections. Such reports shall be submitted to the mayor's office of operations by January 15 and July 15 of each year, with the first reports due by July 15, 2015. The mayor's office of operations shall compile such reports into a single report that disaggregates such data by agency, and shall deliver such compiled report to the speaker by February 15 and August 15 of each year, with the first such report due by August 15, 2015.

§ 2. This local law shall take effect immediately.

## THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on November 25, 2014 and approved by the Mayor on December 12, 2014.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

## CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 61 of 2014, Council Int. No. 356-A of 2014) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council and approved by the Mayor.

JEFFREY D. FRIEDLANDER, Acting Corporation Counsel.